__Imax SPEen TeCHNoLoOGY

-
¢

1/10 SCALE RC RWD HIGH PERFORMANCE DRIFT CAR

STIE
I S )

N

== o |gigl0—
NSTRUCTIO
MANUAL

ON ROAD USE ONLY

SPECIFICATION: 1/10 MR Dirift Car Kit
WHEELBASE:  257/266/275mm (adjustable +3mm /-1mm)
HEX TO HEX WIDTH: F182mm / R172mm

DRIVE MODE: MR =

P - —=—— CASTER: Adjustable 5.5 / 7 degrees 2 (D))
[ \ CAMBER: Adjustable 9.1 degree 5 ' -
| ‘\ FULL BALL BEARING * 9 ~\WWW/.rCc-hst.comm

\ ‘ ALUMINUM TR56 HYDRAULIC DAMPER SET ASSEMBLY KIT ::SPECIFICATION ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



ISMXA4A S =

1/10 SCALE RC RWD HIGH PERFORMANCE DRIFT CAR

RS SFEEE) TEE B G

230178

820017

@/% 310119

230178

310003R

230178 \ =
310131 820055 tUJUJM
( 4 130021 \&

@/ 110087 130004 =
m%/ 230189 110013 \@

/ 110026 110002 -
@

120001
e
% 230176
/ 110063
© @ “ &g 230176

o e <

@" 310039
=40 -

<
230183 Jao160 oo/ @ /@ 210270
T e SR e

230179

230165 210685

g
110035 e =

110017/
@ - ’ 310008
148022P ) \.__110001 10001 /Q% \@

210235 D

2100531

110047 \@

M & \ / 230176
Q»‘ { @ <

B Y

i 230176 M © 210151
J / 210685 -
310040

L @@ ﬁ
RS2

130025
J & 130049
110002 H

120001 210381 / 210344 310106R ©

/
230184 / 110032

130059

210235 \6
j

210381

110002 310005R &
@@/ 230180 il
& 110043
110002
N —
S 820157
%0 %
E _ 7 140083 820055
110005 / 820055 @
= 110002 230182 |
N
% S &




110061

: % W 5 230172
230145 0 = %
230174 E (o~ 230172
S) 120006 230145 / S J
® @

':;' ==
T
110026
& 230182
&
NG

110060

¢ 820030 &

820004

230175

=

2101211 /" . toods o

. M\é o ’
iy

- 310065 %l/

210381

120002
820018

-
(¢

: 110024 %/ |
 § e
110045 10005 g £ | g
- 4 TN I

e, 110035
9wt ]

4
=0
Om

@
\__ 820074

e 230170

(Not Included) /

210381 310035

230170

S
N\ 230188

{ f rT—

120003

i 820020
Ao,

230161

10052 +10001
230159
230170 \
NI A
> 110004
/ \_280158 2105100k
2=

110008

A\

230159

. @
230175/ |

310048

230159 N - = I" " 6
) i / NINNY
é/ 310001 % %) 4 e — N\ 820074
) R /- Q (Not Included)

230159

&

230188

RMX4SPRO 3




Mx4 ‘Sy O O L S Necessary tools and accessories for [ RMX 4 S PRO ] assembly
y ~=o 4 & ACCESSORIES RMX 4 S PRO BT EREHE

1/10 SCALE RC RWD HIGH PERFORMANCE DRIFT CAR

(e SFEER) yEER I E ]

NECESSARY TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLY TE&R
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT) [%5#]

1.5 L wrench
1.5 L |/F
Hex [[ ][ | ':'I

Hobby knife
£17]

—— B

' - i
2.0 L wrench Screwdriver
20L#RE BT

Hex

2.5 L RF

Scissors
7]
2.5 L wrench @

Side cutter
5 5 4 RO

5.5X4.0 wrench
5.5X4.0 )RF

Needle nose pliers

| ®

5.5 & 7.0 alum. wrench

5.5 & 7.0 EEiHRF &

Please follow the assembling figures and instructions closely Vernier caliper
for your [RMX 4 S PRO] best performance! HEER
AR RAEETSREZELEHE [RMX 4 S PRO] RIFREE |

RMX4SPRO 4



7z PARTS BAG I < CHASSIS: CHOOSE THE INSTALLATION METHOD THAT MATCHES THE BODY WHEELBASE

Standard

AR | RENFEEREMERE

AMBEFTXY Chassis assembly

[EARRLE

M3 X8 screw X1
SUERR R

H

M3 X6 screw X4
PIEEL S0

H

;i X
0 e o @8
0O o °° O v

A

J
LLIRQ N
ofeRefo
Y \

Wheelbase 266mm
S
| o o o e e e e e e e 2 e e
& 1
= RS | Yy
\ - @Q : / @@@%oﬁo/f
J - J | //
— AL . X
I
ORI arya |
: o o° o °° @
8 . wtizzs
b & | \__\eieEoRo\\
@ v3xs A M3X6 : Wheelbase 275mm

RMX4SPRO 5



% PARTS BAG I

Front lower arm X2
AT RS

4,0 @)

Suspension mount +4 X2

TREE +4

4.8 X22 Adjuster X2
HISEE

2.5 X5 Suspension balls X4
BRI

2.5X5.5X2 Spacer X4
Bh

© L
©1

3X5.5X3 Spacer X2
2h

2.5X46 Arm shaft X2
EEES

M3 X 25 screw X2

DI EER

M3 X8 screw X4
PIEEL S0

uu
Ol

4.8 X4.5 Ball connector X2
EREB IR

-« FRONT LOWER ARM

B TS
ABTEW Front lower arm assembly
AL
&)
‘( <, (3] gxs.sxs
/ 0\ / pacer
0 48x22 0 @ Maos ®25x5
Adjuster / (1] Z;r%nt lower @ 5 5x55%2

Spacer\ \
A
)

R

@ 48%X45
Ball connector,

0 2.5X46 Arm shaft

N

@ 2.5X5.5X2 Spacer

O 25X%X5
Suspension balls

5X5.5X \
@ 2.5%5.5X2 Spacer @ 2.5X5 Suspension balls

N

AABEFYW Attaching front lower arm

REEITRY

Suspension balls @ Front lower
arm \

@ 2.5X46 Arm shaft

@ Suspension mount +4

®25x%5
Suspension balls

© 2.5X5.5X2 Spacer \

N W

o>

3X55X3
Spacer

((( &
(((([((((((((((((

8 X4,
@ 4.8X4.5 Ball connector @ M3x25

RMX 4 SPRO 6



7z PARTS BAG I -« BATTERY MOUNT

i I

—

[ 1] (T 1
U g

Battery mounts A (R) X1 Battery mounts A (L) X1
EHEAR)

THE AL)

Battery mounts B (L) X1 Battery mounts B (R) X1
EHME B (L)

EtEB (R)

Heightened spacer R X1
R3S R

Heightened spacer L X1
BEZH L

5X7X1.5 Spacer X2
2B

Battery baffle X2
Esputioy

M3X8 screw X4
JTERIR R
M3X14 screw X2
T TRIR R
M3X10 screw X2
[EIEEE-20Y

PVC Deck protective film X2
PV CEHBAHIRLE

AABEXY Attaching battery mounts
TR E EE
R

© Battery baffle

O M3X10

PVC Deck
protective film

<

@ Battery mounts B (R)

%% Please install M3 X 8 screws for thin short battery.

L

“

@ Heightened
spacer L

L

© M3X8

Recommend using a thin short batteryfor the greater
vehicle performance.
BERCASIEEN B REEHEMETEE

BATTERY HOLDER HEIGHT /
LINGTH ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Remove heightened spacer for a thin short battery
BEATEREBRERRS

= ———— P s S =\
I

©, 19mm

Add heightened spacer for a general short battery
—REVREENEE R A

‘ @ 26mm

Do not lock it and keep the battery baffle functional.
DR RIFE MR REIE SRR,

© M3Xx14

Please install M3 X 14 screws for general short battery.

RMX4SPRO 7



7z PARTS BAC—‘,E< STEERING ARM
HErgEa

AABEFTXEY Steering arm assembly

48X4.5
Ball connector X1
EKEEIR

Ol

4.8X6L
Ball connector X2
NRAEEE

Steeringarm L X1 Steeringarm R X1
gy L HEEY R

Steering arm connecter X1
g R

M3 X8 screw X5
ST IRIR AR

M3 X5 screw X2
[EIEEL-30

O O

Stering arm mount ) X1

BEEEE

|:| 3X5.5X1 Spacer X4
0y

H 3X6X0.5 Spacer X2
Bh

3X7X3 Ball bearing X4
B

5X8X2.5Ball bearing X4
M

O©oo

Steering column X2
ErEE

M3X14 screw X2
[EIEEE2T

i

[ Short Steering Linkage R X1

(O===1 I
i Short Steering Linkage L X1

o Short Steerng Linkage

BrEEHK

AABFFY Attaching steering arm

REEHEER

@ Short Steering
Linkage R

A\
PrsTeP 2 4

@ 4.8%x6L
Ball connector

@ Short Steering

Linkage L

\/@/@/6 g/ Spacer

@ Steering arm mount

|

Please tighten the M3 X 14 screws with
appropriate force. If it is overtightened,
the bearing smoothness will be affected.
Please loosen it until the arm can move
smoothly.

M3 X 1488455 LUE B EMHEREN ] AR E
TEEWERE BRERERE SRS FEh AL

© 3Xx7X%3
Ball bearing | /
\’ M3 X 14
@ 3X55X%X1 screw ®
3X7X3
Spacer \ Ball bearing
@ 3X55X%X1 O 3X55X%X1

Spacer \ Spacer

@ Steering arm
R connecter

® Steering column —

RMX4SPRO 8



7 PARTS BAG E <« FRONT STEERING-SUSPENSION
Fifkea

Front steging suspension deck X1
AR

Front dmaper stay X1
BB RLE

Front upper arm X2

-

(0—0)

} Upper deck
Front steering- mounts X1
suspension X1 [ [| —teREEE
Ak O
M3 X8 screw X2
SRR
M3 X8 screw X2
[EI TR
M3X10 screw X2 4.8 Ball connector X2
[EITR R N7 AR
] M3 X3 screw X2
ETER 11T 1
M3 X10 screw X2 2.6 X25 shaft X2
M3 X 25 screw X2

RO B
D 3X5.5X4.5 Spacer X2
g
“‘ 7\

O) ]

4.8X22 Adjuster X2
HISHE

ATEY Front damper stay assembly

ATEERIRHHLE

@ Front steering-
suspension deck

© Front steering-
suspension

E
Qy

«

@

AMBEFY Front upper arm assembly

AT _EREHL

«(/,W

@ Front upper arm

@A M3X25

©® 3X55%X45
Spacer

O 48%x22
Adjuster

RMX4SPRO 9



/
0
F /]l e
/r m.%
\ / \ _)/
\ \VZ7=N A
A\
N

;
AN il =

N

LEHIHRAE

AABEEY Attaching front steering-suspension

AR

- FRONT STEERING-SUSPENSION

M3 X8 screw X4
SR

[

7 PARTS BAG

RMX 4 SPRO 10



7% PARTS BAG ” < REAR DIFF. SET
wEE

LBIEEYW Rear diff. set assembly

60T

Diff.case cover X1
REEE

Spacer X1
EiRE A

Star shaft X1
+xi8

——

Diff. joint X2
R

]

4X8X3 Spacer X2
2y

Bevel gear 14T X2
e 14T

2
A

Bevel gear 10T X4
245 10T

10X15 Ball bearing X2
R

()

4X14X0.1 Spacer X2
Bh

2.5X9X0.1 Spacer X4
B2y

9

ring X2

o

P.
O

R

(o

M2 X8 screw X4

—/

1.5X7.8 Shaft X2
1A

rimEiRL

\/g

®1.5X7.8 Shaftr

~
A
|
|

)

(=
Y

@4X14X0.1 Spacer

@ Diff. gear 60T

©4X8X3 Spacer

%

ODiff. joint \'

@ 1015 Ball bearing

O Diff. joint \ |

©4X8X3 Spacer

@ Diff. case cover

@ Diff. gear 10T
@ Star shaft

02.5%x9X0.1

Spacer

O2.5%X9X%X0.1

Spacer

v
8
®/6Dﬁ gear 14T

1 -Star shaft

* Do not exceed the position of
the cross shaft when filling
differential oil.

BAZER ) BB+ -

-
AT

1:1

RMX 4 SPRO 11



% PARTS BAG 5

-« REAR GEAR BOX :
TRERTE © AEERIRAERESE

]

Gear box
connecter X1
ERERLE

M3 X8 screw X6
EI IR

6 _—

(Jrmmmm

M3 X 12 screw X1
[EEEE R

O O
Main shaft gear 20T X1
F#hEE 20T
O O
— 4X6X0.3
@ Spacer X4
Rear gear box support X1 shp

“ERTE

4X8X3
Ball bearing X2
K

4X10X4
Ball bearing X2
A

5X10X4
Ball bearing X1
=2

L 1

Idler gear 22T X1
& 22T

Idler gear 26T X1
1688 26T

Center shaft X2
SRRV

4-GEAR STANDARD SETUP

AABEFTXW |dler gear assembly

{it e

v

O
N

S
@ 4X8X3 Ve)
Ball bear:;zar &

MBITFY Rear gear box assembly

3 pich it

%Tighten the @ . ® M3X8 screw
after applying servo to the lower
deck in the next step.

® . ® M3 X8Rk £FWE - FTE
SHRRERESLENE -

@ 4X10X4 Ball bearing
© Idler gear 26T

AMBEFTFY Rear gear box support assembly

HEfE T EEE

4-Gear Standard Setup

AR SRR S

During acceleration, the motor's count-
er-torque is directed rearward, increasing
rear wheel traction and enhancing
acceleration performance.

DR E R B IM B INERES 7.

|
|
|
|
@ Rear gear box R |
|
|
|

@ Gear box connecter

@ Rear gear
box support

@ 5X10X4 Ball bearing

@ Main shaft gear 20T

0 4X6X0.3 Spacer

@ Idler gear
/ 26T

i

@ Rear gear box I

RMX 4 SPRO 12



7z PARTS BAG 5 < REAR GEAR BOX
iEEsE

REErEaLE

‘Q AMEXW Rear gear box assembly

@ 5X10X4 Ball bearing

ESC rear mount X1
ESCE®ERE

@ Motor mounts

N

Spur gear 80T X1
KEHE

AABIEFY Attaching ESC rear mount

REESCEIERE

Alum. motor mount X1
SRESBEE

Motor mounts X1
BEBEE

© 3X6X05
Spacer

5X10X4 Ball bearing X1
B

3X6X0.5 Spacer X4

25
@ ESC rear mount A @
— 298 Shaft X1 \ Y|
M3 X6 screw X1
EEEH Q

M3X16 screw X2

M3X18 screw X3

RMX 4 SPRO 13



7 PARTS BAG < REAR GEAR BOX : 3-GEAR MODE
e © SEBiER

ABTZW \dler gear assembly

TeEmiaLE

© Idler gear 26T

6.
e,

@ 4X10X4 Ball bearing /

MABIEFY Rear gear box support assembly

RERFE T EAR

@ Diff. set

@ Rear gear
box support

MBEFTFY Rear gear box assembly

HEafEiaLE

© M3x12

3-Gear Mode 3w

@ Rear gear box R
During acceleration, the motor's count-
er-torque shifts forward, improving
front-rear balance and enhancing handling
stability.

@ 4X6X0.3 Spacer INIRES 5 R R R R R

@ Idler gear 26T

%3/ O 4X6X0.3 Spacer

© Center shaft

% Tighten the @ . ® M3 X8 screw after applying servo to

the lower deck in the next step.

I
I
| ® . ® M3 X8 SRME - FTES REERESHENE -
I

{ Gear box

connecter \

MBEXY Rear gear box assembly

RERfEiaLE

/ @ Main shaft gear 20T
@ 510 X4 Ball bearing
e
S
SN —

A 5X10X4

RMX 4 SPRO 14



-« REAR GEAR BOX

7 PARTS BAG

&S

both sides after the lower deck
has been properly installed.

HREBREIFR - BB IEMRS RN

% Please tighten the screws on

~—

N\
ﬂ.

~
|
s\

A
\p\\//w/

© M3x8

AR5
Sa_z/

\

27\ »
= =\ W\ e
- \%\\/mwg //,//% =)
I8 W
AR

Elfﬂlxi , AN
Y

.
Vg

/ S
AN
0

AABEEY Attaching rear gear box
I BT

M3 X8 screw X6
PIHEL: S0

m

RMX 4 SPRO 15



-« GEARBOX LINKAGE SET
EEFEE i

7 PARTS BAG

Wheelbase 257mm
Wheelbase 266mm
Wheelbase 275mm

Standard

Gearbox Linkage Set : Install according to the selected
wheelbase settings of the chassis

RSP IR SERED & 228

m NV »
S 3 —)
0
® \\ R 0 \Q
/ - g — =)
\ (Q ‘ ”
WA

\
/.a\ S/ [N
R

\

mounts

\ @ Upper deck

R EREERENR

AMBEXY Attaching Gear box joint plate

X

o

£ & x
o & gl @
s # fe) %\v ©

HW_W (0] X X

=2 (1) o o

DIl = =

Gear box joint plate X1
ERE AR
Bag S5

09
e
(=

RMX 4 SPRO 16



< DAMPER STAY
B

7 PARTS BAG

0 Long Linkage R

@ 4.8 Ball connector

connector

per

@ Long Linkage L

@ Rear dam
stay L

© 4.8 Ball connector L
SERBELR

RBtRIRHHLE

%
@ M3X12

>
S
=
[0
(2}
(2]
®
>
@
2
(%)
e
0]
o
£
o
e
—
I
[0}
nd

Rear damper stay R X1
BEEER
X2
)

TTRIRHR

[EISRERRR

SN Bk

4.8 Ball connector X2
N AEkEE

4.8 Ball connector L
M3X12 screw X4
M3X12 screw X2

Rear damper stay L X1
HBEE L

Bag 5
(I
=
Long Linkage R X1

M3X10 screw X2

Bag 2
Long Linkage L X1
R L (R

Bag 2

HI2 R (R)

RMX 4 SPRO 17



% PARTS BAG ﬂ

[
Ei/ela

Rear lower arm X2
BTRE

-« REAR LOWER ARM

BTES
ABEZW Rear lower arm assembly
HBTREERE
@ Rear lower arm
L 7
\ @ 25%X55X1
\ Spacer \
\’
(2] g X5.5X2 % \(
pacer \ ™, /fﬁ
© 48X6 ) < \
Ball connector /r}

Suspension mount (+12 - +13) X2
TEEE (+12 - +13)

[ ]

2.5X46 Arm shaft X2
A

2.5X5 Suspension balls X4
BRI
Bag 1
2.5X5.5X1 Spacer X2
gy
Bag 1
2.5X5.5X3 Spacer X2
ey
Bag 1
3X5.5X2 Spacer X2
g
Bag 1
Suspension mount bush X4
TREEHRE

4.8 X6 Ball connector X2

AL
®\ AN

@25X%

/®/ \0 2.5X46 Arm shaft
N

@ 2.5X5.5X3 Spacer

@ 2.5X5 Suspension balls

©® 2.5X5 Suspension
balls

@ 2.5X55X%X1
Spacer

O 2.5%x46
Arm shaft

@ 2.5X5.5X3 Spacer

@ 3X55X%2
Spacer

©® 48X%6
Ball connector

5 Suspension balls

@ 2.5X5 Suspension balls

ABTFY Rear lower arm assembly

BTREHEE

@ Suspension
mount bush

@ Suspensio mount (+12-+13)

@ Suspensio mount

= (+12-+13)
el

RMX 4 SPRO 18



-« REAR LOWER ARM
BTRYE

7 PARTS BAG

@%m :
A0l

A
e

C

4
c

@

i / /
2 = ©
. 2 X
L SE =

N —

85 ©

Q0

2@

hF

®

AABEFY Attaching rear lower arm

strengthen plate

@ Suspension mount

BTREHEK

ABEZW Rear lower arm assembly

DMHU MHWE X < <
< ; o X X .
N M © =

= £ E$ Se
c o o &
( \ @ E o ® o
Nl (DN ©
W © © —
o X X
3 5 5 5
7] a = =
€ =
> >
u l o <}
> = £
{ = c
(] Ke]
Q (72} (72}
M H c C
[} [}
o o
[ 2]
> >
w w

Egmﬁﬁ%

BEEZ2E 1mm
[
g

RMX 4 SPRO 19



7z PARTS BAGE< STEERING SERVO
BErEAR

ABTZW Upper deck assembly

ZiatiE s

| ezL
=
O
O

Long servo horn X1 Servo saver cover X1
REMRA FAIREELE

©)

e
OO S =050/

Upperdeck R/L X1

ZigiRR /L
\( —— N\
Glors - =S =—=telo

Servo saver mount 23T X1
23T {ARRAETEEE

Servo saver mount 25T X1

28T FBENE ABETFY Steering servo assembly

AR R

4.8X4.5 Ball connectors X1

SANWA
/ KO

FUTABA
/ SAVOX
M3X8 screw X4

M3X 16 screw X1 © Long servo horn
T \
@ 4.8X4.5 Ball connector s )
Servo saver spring (Silver) X1 \ 0
170 AR % 185588 5 (4R) %
N
R

Servo mount X1
{EI AR MR

* Attaching the servo as shown. /
AR IIREERE Qﬁ% e
@ M3X16 /67@, \
\ % \ © Servo saver spring

Kgym
@ Servo saver cover

/

© M3Xx8

@ Servo (not included)

@ Servo saver
mount

RMX 4 SPRO 20



